
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Bonsell, Brooks, Clark, Davidson, Graham, Greig, Houghton, Hutchison, McLeod, 
Mennie and Watson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 4 January 2023 
 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

 

The Members of the ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2023 at 

10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely. 
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1 There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
transparency statements   

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1 There are no requests at this time   

 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1 Minute of previous meeting of 23 November 2022  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1 Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1 There are none at this time   

 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1 There are none at this time   

 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 9.1 Child Poverty Action Plan Annual Statutory Report - CUS/23/011  (Pages 

13 - 38) 
 

 9.2 Six monthly update on the Memorandum of Understanding with the 

Department of Work and Pensions - CUS/23/017  (Pages 39 - 56) 
 

 9.3 Citizens' Assemblies - CUS/23/012  (Pages 57 - 66) 

 

 9.4 Update report on current initiatives including Women's Experience of the 
Cost of Living Crisis - CUS/23/015  (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

 9.5 Clawback of Benefits Payments - CUS/23/016  (Pages 77 - 88) 

 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1 None at the time of issuing the agenda   

 



 
 
 

 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 522499  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 November 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the ANTI-POVERTY AND 
INEQUALITY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor 

Bouse, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Bonsell, Brooks, Clark, Davidson, 
Graham, Greig, Hutchison, Kusznir (as substitute for Councillor McLeod), Mennie, 
Stewart (as substitute for Councillor Houghton) and Watson. 

 
External Advisers:- Evan Adamson (Instant Neighbour); Dr John Bone 

(University of Aberdeen); and Maggie Hepburn (Chief Executive of Aberdeen 
Council of Voluntary Organisations). 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Convener advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 

items 8.1 (Anti-Poverty and Inequality Update) and 8.2 (Report from External 
Advisers) as he was an appointed representative to Aberdeen Heat and Power, 

Community Food Initiatives North East (CFINE) Board and Grampian Regional 
Equality Council, however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that 
his connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating 

in the discussion on the items; 
(ii) to note that Councillor Brooks advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 

items 8.1 and 8.2 as he was founder and Chairman of the TLC Charity which was 
part of the Trussell Trust family of food banks however, having applied the objective 
test he did not consider that his connection amounted to an interest which would 

prevent him from participating in the discussion on the items; 
(iii) to note that Evan Adamson advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 

items 8.1 and 8.2 as he was an employee of Instant Neighbour however, having 
applied the objective test he did not consider that his connection amounted to an 
interest which would prevent him from participating in the discussion on the items; 

and 
(iv) to note that Dr John Bone advised that had a connection in relation to agenda items 

8.1 and 8.2 as he was on the Board of CFINE (the North East Food Bank Consortium) 
however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his connection 
amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating in the discussion 

on the items. 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=683&MId=8598&Ver=4


2 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

23 November 2022 
 

 
INTRODUCTION FROM CONVENER 

 
2.  The Convener welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Anti Poverty and 

Inequality Committee.  He spoke about the recent Challenge Poverty week and 

introduced a video presentation that had been made by 12 young people involved at 
SHMU. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the Convener’s remarks; 

(ii) to note the video presentation; and 
(iii) to note that the video presentation would be circulated to Members. 

 
 
INTRODUCTION TO MEMBERS FROM THE EXECUTIVE LEADS 

 
3.  The Committee received presentations from the Director of Customer Services 

and Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Empowerment, who provided information on 
their roles within the Council as well as information relating to the remit of the Committee.   
 

The Convener welcomed the External Advisers to the meeting, who introduced 
themselves and the organisations they represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Officer - Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Director of Customer Services, to add the agenda item: Women’s 
Experience of the Cost of Living Crisis to the Planner and bring a report to 

committee on 11 January 2023 in this regard; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the Planner. 

 
 
ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY UPDATE - CUS/22/250 

 
5.  The Committee had before it a report from Chief Officer - Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment that provided an overview of current activity in respect of 
tackling and alleviating poverty and inequality across Aberdeen, with regard to child 
poverty, fuel poverty, food, in-work poverty and income and the current cost of living 

pressures. 
 

Page 6



3 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

23 November 2022 
 

 
The Locality Inclusion Manager – Central, responded to questions from members 

regarding the number of employees covered by the 74 employers headquartered in the 
city that were Real Living Wage accredited (section 3.19 of the report), a request for a 
breakdown of the £9.6m budget on various energy efficiency measures including 

insulation and heating system replacement (section 3.26 of the report) and the scale of 
funding for the school day, (sections 3.4 and 3.5 of the report), and undertook to circulate 

further information in this regard.  
 
The Director of Customer Services undertook to circulate a summary update regarding 

zero hours contracts for Aberdeen City Council, ALEOs and partners; and information on 
the city gift card. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the activities and progress described in the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 
issue a Service Update in respect of library opening hours with regard to warm 
spaces; 

(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 
issue a Service Update in respect of the information being made available to 

Community Centres with regard to additional sources of funding; and 
(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendation. 
 

 
REPORT FROM EXTERNAL ADVISERS - CUS/22/266 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report from the External Advisers.  The report 

explained that on 13 October 2022, Council had agreed the appointment of five external 

advisers to the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee, with a sixth position being left 
vacant for now. A request had been made to the external advisers to provide a report on 

the issues they felt were important for the Committee to address.  That report was 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 

Maggie Hepburn – Chief Executive, Aberdeen Council of Voluntary Organisations 
(ACVO) introduced the report and the External Advisers spoke in furtherance of the 

report, responding to questions from Members.  In respect of a question regarding the 
Approved Mileage Allowance Payment for volunteer drivers, Ms Hepburn undertook to 
circulate the information to Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to welcome the external advisers’ report, with recognition and thanks for the 
ongoing contribution by our external advisers in shaping our work; 

Page 7



4 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

23 November 2022 
 

 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community Empowerment, to 

produce a report for the next meeting of the committee, providing furthe
[...]
omer 2.3

Citizen Assemblies- 

CUS/23/012

The Committee Terms of Reference include Citizens' 

Assemblies on Poverty and Inequality. This report outlines 

plans to facilitate Citizen Assemblies on Poverty and 

Inequality.

Paul Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.2

Update report on current 

initiatives including 

Women's Experience of 

the Cost of Living Crisis - 

CUS/23/015

To provide an update to committee on ongoing initiatives 

in relation to stigma and discrimination for those 

experiencing poverty; health and wellbeing of those 

experiencing poverty, and credit unions and fair and 

affordable banking and advice services. Committee 

agreed on 23 November 2022 to instruct the Director – 

Customer Services, to add the report on Women's 

Experience of the Cost of Living Crisis to the Planner and 

bring a report to Committee on 11 January 2023 in this 

regard.

Derek 

McGowan/ Paul 

Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 
1.1, 1.9, 1.10, 

1.12

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE  BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

11th January 2023

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed 

or transferred 

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Clawback of benefits 

payments by the Council 

and the Depar
[...]
Delivery Committee on 31 

August 2022, it was agreed to instruct the Chief Officer – 

Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

review the Council’s approach to tackling Child Poverty, in 

conjunction with Community Planning Partners through 

the Community Planning Aberdeen Anti - Poverty group, 

and bring a report back to the relevant Committee 

detailing a refreshed action plan for 2022-2026.

Derek 

McGowan

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 

Transferred from Operational 

Delivery Committee.

1st November 2023

Beyond 2023 or date not confirmed.

P
age 12



1 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 
DATE 11 January 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Child Poverty Action Plan 2022-2026 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/011 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan 
REPORT AUTHOR Paul Tytler, Tracy Davis 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to submit the refreshed Child Poverty Action Plan 

2022-2026 for approval.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Note progress in developing the Child Poverty Action Plan 2022-2026 and 

further work to finalise and ensure alignment with the Children’s Services Plan 

by March 2023.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Child Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017 (the Act) fully entered into force on 1  

July 2019. The Act sets out steps required to be taken by the Scottish 
Government, Local Authorities and Health Boards to tackle child poverty. The 

Act identifies four definitions for poverty, identifies targets to be achieved by 
2030, and creates a requirement for Local Authorities and Local Health Boards 
to annually agree a Child Poverty Action Report.  This Report is then published 

and submitted to Scottish Ministers. 

3.2 Poverty is defined in the Act under four different headings: 

 Relative poverty 

 Absolute poverty 

 Combined low income and materia
[...]
sembly in Aberdeen with a particular focus on gender inequality and other 
inequalities all arising from poverty.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: - 

 
2.1 Agree the principles for a Citizens’ Assembly described in this report; 
 

2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 
further develop plans for a Citizens’ Assembly including potential topics for the 

Assembly to consider which may include looking at gender inequality, and 
report back to the Committee on 10th May 2023, noting that any budget 
requirements will need to be considered by Finance and Resources Committee;  

 
2.3 Approve the draft Terms of Reference for a Citizens’ Assembly in Appendix 1. 

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 Citizens’ Assemblies are a type of democratic method that has been used 

around the world to empower citizens and solve intractable problems. A 
Citizens’ Assembly brings together a diverse group of the public - selected at 
random but chosen to broadly reflect the demographics of the local community 

- to deliberate on an issue and recommend what should be done. 
 

3.2 The Working in Partnership for Aberdeen policy statement includes, under ‘A 
Transparent, Accessible and Accountable Council’ the following –  

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9.3



 
 

 Explore options to establish local Citizens’ Assemblies – with the first 
remit of a Citizens’ Assembly being to advise the council on what’s 
needed to tackle gender inequality in Aberdeen. 

 
The work on developing the model for Citizens’ Assemblies will explore the 

delivery of this policy statement. 
 
3.3 The principles underpinning a Citizens’ Assembly are: 

 
3.3.1 Diverse: They resemble the wider population in all its diversity, having been 

selected at random from that community to match the demographic 
characteristics of the population. The process of random selection would reflect 
the demography of the area, to ensure a representative participants identified.
[...]
 Roles and Responsibilities  

Page 64



 
 

 
8.1 Citizens’ Assembly Members   

 

Members of the Assembly are expected to:  

 Attend each Citizens’ Assembly  

 Work to understand and represent the varied perspectives of all citizens  

 Treat each other with dignity and respect 

 Take an active role in the work of the Assembly.  

 Work collaboratively to achieve a strong consensus concerning the Assembly’s 

recommendations.  
 
If a member of the Assembly must withdraw owing to illness or unexpected events, his 

or her position may be filled from the pool of applicants at the discretion of the Chair.  
 

8.2 Chair of the Citizens’ Assembly  

 
The members of the Citizens’ Assembly will appoint a Chair.  

 
The Chair will ensure  

 

 the smooth running of the Assembly  

 that all members are given the opportunity to fully participate and 

 that the recommendations of the Assembly are appropriately documented and 
submitted to the Anti-poverty and Inequality Committee for consideration   

 
 
8.3 The Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment   

 
The Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment will ensure 

appropriate staff from across the Council are available to sufficiently support the 
Citizens’ Assembly.  

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality 
DATE 11 January 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Update on Current Initiatives including Women’s 

Experiences of the Cost-of-Living Crisis  
REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/015 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan 
REPORT AUTHOR Paul Tytler 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.9, 1.10, 1.12 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide an update to the Committee on ongoing initiatives in relation to 

stigma and discrimination for those experiencing poverty; health and wellbeing 
of those experiencing poverty, and credit unions and fair and affordable banking 
and advice services. 

 
1.2 To advise the Committee of a report issued by the Poverty Alliance and Scottish 

Women’s Budget Group on Women’s Experiences of the Cost-of-Living Crisis. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Notes the ongoing initiatives in relation to stigma and discrimination for those 

experiencing poverty; health and wellbeing of those experiencing poverty, and 

credit unions and fair and affordable banking and advice services;  
 

2.2. Notes the content of the Poverty Alliance and Scottish Women’s Budget Group 
on Women’s Experiences of the Cost-of-Living Crisis report issued in November 
2022; and  

 
2.3 Instructs the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment 

to further promote the Scottish Welfare Fund and financial wellbeing support 
through social media to increase awareness. 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
Stigma and discrimination 

 
3.1 The Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Report 2021- 2025 describes the 

Council’s overall approach to delivering equality outcomes and mainstreaming 
equalities across the Council and through its work. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9.4

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-07/Equality%20Outcomes%20and%20Mainstreaming%20Report%202021-2025.pdf


 
 

 
3.2 Grampian Regional Equality Council (GREC) produced a report in December 

2021 entitled How Fair is North East Scotland. The full report is available here, 

but the report highlighted the following in respect of discrimination: 
 

‘It is difficult to find existing data to build a clear picture of the social 
bridges, bonds and links that support integration across diverse 
communities. More research is required in this area, especially in light of 

Brexit and Covid-19. What is available shows a consistently high 
proportion of ethnic minorities who feel that North East Scotland is a 

welcoming place, and who feel they are part of their local communities. 
A decrease in this sentiment has 
[...]
0-1045. 

 

 
11. APPENDICES  

 
11.1 None 
 
 
 

Page 75

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf


 
 

12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Paul Tytler 
Title Locality Inclusion Manager 
Email Address ptytler@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 07905 531186 

 

  

Page 76



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 
DATE 11 January 2023 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
 

REPORT TITLE Clawback of benefits payments by the Council and 

the Department for Work and Pensions 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/016 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan 
REPORT AUTHOR Steve MacRae / Angela Kazmierczak 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.6 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide a report giving further information on the clawback of benefit 

payments by the Council and the Department for Work and Pensions, as 
instructed at the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee on the 23rd November 
2022. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 

2.1 Note the information provided in the report regarding the clawback of benefit 
payments by the Council and the Department for Work and Pensions.  

   
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

Background 

  

3.1 Local Authorities and the Department for Work and Pensions have an 
obligation to protect public funds and to ensure that, wherever possible, 
overpayments are recovered.  In certain circumstances, when a claimant is 

struggling to pay certain household bills, the Department for Works & 
Pensions can deduct money from their benefits and should only be used when 

other avenues have been exhausted to protect the welfare of the customer. 
 

3.2 A wide variety of deductions may be made from Universal Credit/Legacy 

Benefits. The most commonly encountered are deductions to the Department 
for Work and Pensions to repay advance payments an
[...]


 
 
 

 
 

Page 86

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/find-out-about-money-taken-off-your-universal-credit-payment


 
 

7. RISK 

 
 

Category Risks Primary Controls/Control 
Actions to achieve  
Target Risk Level  

*Target 

Risk Level 
(L, M or H) 
 
*taking into 

account 
controls/control 
actions 

 

*Does 

Target Risk 
Level 

Match 
Appetite 
Set? 

Strategic 
Risk 

No 
significant 

risks 
identified 

   

Compliance No 

significant 
risks 
identified 

   

Operational No 
significant 
risks 

identified 

   

Financial No 
significant 

risks 
identified 

   

Reputational No 
significant 

risks 
identified 

   

Environment 
/ Climate 

No 

significant 
risks 
identified 

   

 
8.  OUTCOMES 

8.1 The proposals in this report have no impact on the Council Delivery Plan. 
 
9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Integrated Impact 

Assessment 
 

Full impact assessment not required 

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Page 87



 
 

10.1 None 
 
11. APPENDICES  

 
11.1 None 

 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Steve MacRae / Angela Kazmierczak 
Title Benefits Processing Manager/Financial inclusion 

Team Leader 
Email Address StMacRae@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

akazmierczak@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Tel 01224 346726/01224 346470 

 

  

Page 88

mailto:StMacRae@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:akazmierczak@aberdeencity.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of previous meeting of 23 November 2022
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Child Poverty Action Plan Annual Statutory Report - CUS/23/011
	9.2 Six monthly update on the Memorandum of Understanding with the Department of Work and Pensions - CUS/23/017
	9.3 Citizens' Assemblies - CUS/23/012
	9.4 Update report on current initiatives including Women's Experience of the Cost of Living Crisis - CUS/23/015
	9.5 Clawback of Benefits Payments - CUS/23/016



Minutes of the meeting


 
Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 11 January 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the ANTI-POVERTY AND 
INEQUALITY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor 

Bouse , Vice-Convener (until Article 6);   and Councillors Bonsell, Brooks, Clark, 
Davidson, Delaney (as substitute for Councillor Bouse, from Article 6), Farquhar 
(as substitute for Councillor McLeod), Graham, Greig, Houghton, Hutchison, 

Mennie and Watson. 
 
External Advisers: - Evan Adamson (Instant Neighbour); Dr John Bone 

(University of Aberdeen), Sophy Green (Chief Executive of Instant Neighbour); 
Maggie Hepburn (Chief Executive of Aberdeen Council of Voluntary 

Organisations); and Phil Mackie (NHS Grampian). 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Convener advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 
items 9.1 (Child Poverty Action Plan Annual Statutory Report) and 9.2 (Six monthly 

update on the Memorandum of Understanding with the Department of Work and 
Pensions) as he was an appointed representative to Aberdeen Foyer, Community 
Food Initiatives North East (CFINE) Board and Grampian Regional Equality 

Council, however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his 
connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating in 

the discussion on the items; and 
(ii) to note that Councillor Brooks advised that he had a connection in relation to 

agenda item 9.1 as he was founder and Chairman of the TLC Charity which was 

part of the Trussell Trust family of food banks however, having applied the objective 
test he did not consider that his connection amounted to an interest which would 

prevent him from participating in the discussion on the item. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 23 

November 2022. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the information requested previously regarding zero hours contracts for 

Aberdeen City Council, Arms Length External Organisations (ALEOs) and partners 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=683&MId=8599&Ver=4


2 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

11 January 2023 
 

 
was in hand and would be circulated to members in due course once all the 

information had been received from partners; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that there would be a Committee visit to CFINE arranged, in advance of 
the next meeting, with further details to be intimated to Members; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the Planner. 

 
 
CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN ANNUAL STATUTORY REPORT - CUS/23/011 
 
4.  The Committee had before it a report from Chief Officer - Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment that provided an update on the progress made in developing 
the Child Poverty Action Plan for 2022-2026 and the work being undertaken to ensure 

its alignment with the Children’s Services Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note progress in developing the Child Poverty Action Plan 2022-
2026 and further work to finalise and ensure alignment with the Children’s Services 

Plan by March 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Locality Inclusion Manager to circulate a link to the Scottish 
Government’s analysis of Child Poverty Action Plans; 

(ii) to note that the Convenor and Vice Convenor would meet with their counterparts 
for the Education and Children’s Services Committee; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendation. 

 
 
SIX MONTHLY UPDATE ON THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH 
THE DEPARTMENT OF WORK AND PENSIONS - CUS/23/017 
 

5.  The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Officer - Early Intervention 

and Community Empowerment, that provided an update on the work agreed through 

the Memorandum of Understanding signed with the Department of Work and Pensions. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee note the report. 
 



3 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

11 January 2023 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
CITIZENS' ASSEMBLIES - CUS/23/012 
 

6.  The Committee had before it a report from Chief Officer - Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment that presented an approach to developing a Citizens’ 
Assembly in Aberdeen with a particular focus on gender inequality and other 

inequalities all arising from poverty. 
 

The Locality Inclusion Manager – Central, and Solicitor – Governance, responded to 
questions from members regarding comparative work, reflecting the demographic of the 
city and how to ensure participants were reimbursed for any loss of earnings and 

childcare or carer costs.  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) agree the principles for a Citizens’ Assembly described in the report;  

(b) instruct the Chief Officer Early - Intervention and Community Empowerment, to 
further develop plans for a Citizens’ Assembly including potential topics for the 

Assembly to consider which may include looking at gender inequality, and report 
back to the Committee on 10 May 2023, noting that any budget requirements 
would need to be considered by the Finance and Resources Committee; and  

(c) approve the draft Terms of Reference for a Citizens’ Assembly as attached at 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Empowerment, to circulate 

information regarding work that had been carried out in respect of tackling 
stigma to assist those seeking to access services and support; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 
 
UPDATE REPORT ON CURRENT INITIATIVES INCLUDING WOMEN'S 
EXPERIENCE OF THE COST OF LIVING CRISIS - CUS/23/015 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report from Chief Officer - Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment, that provided an update on (1) ongoing initiatives in relation 

to stigma and discrimination for those experiencing poverty; (2) health and wellbeing of 
those experiencing poverty, (3) credit unions and fair and affordable banking and 

advice services; and (4) a report issued by the Poverty Alliance and Scottish Women’s 
Budget Group on Women’s Experiences of the Cost-of-Living Crisis. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 



4 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

11 January 2023 
 

 
(a) note the ongoing initiatives in relation to stigma and discrimination for those 

experiencing poverty; health and wellbeing of those experiencing poverty, and 
credit unions and fair and affordable banking and advice services; 

(b) note the content of the Poverty Alliance and Scottish Women’s Budget Group on 

Women’s Experiences of the Cost-of-Living Crisis report issued in November 
2022; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment, to 
further promote the Scottish Welfare Fund and financial wellbeing support 
through social media to increase awareness. 

 
The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Greig:- 

that the Committee approve the recommendations. 
 
Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor Bonsell, moved an amendment:- 

that the Committee:- 
(1) note the ongoing initiatives in relation to stigma and discrimination for those 

experiencing poverty; health and wellbeing of those experiencing poverty, and 
credit unions and fair and affordable banking and advice services; 

(2) note the content of the Poverty Alliance and Scottish Women’s Budget Group on 

Women’s Experiences of the Cost-of-Living Crisis report issued in November 
2022; 

(3) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment, to 
further promote the Scottish Welfare Fund and financial wellbeing support 
through social media to increase awareness; 

(4) further agree to do more to maximise take up of the Scottish Welfare Fund, 
including briefing and circulating information to trade unions, credit unions, food 

banks and other community organisations; and 
(5) agree that urgent concrete action is required in addition to long term plans, 

including serious considerations to a freezing council house rents for a further 

year and agrees to refer this proposal to the budget process.  
 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (10) – the Convener, and Councillors Brooks, 
Clark, Davidson, Delaney, Greig, Houghton, Hutchison, Farquhar and Mennie; for the 
amendment (3) – Councillors Bonsell, Graham and Watson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion.  
 
 
CLAWBACK OF BENEFITS PAYMENTS - CUS/23/016 
 

8.  The Committee had before it a report from Chief Officer - Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment that provided further information on the clawback of benefit 
payments by the Council and the Department for Work and Pensions, as instructed at 

the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee on 23 November 2022. 
 



5 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

11 January 2023 
 

 
Angela Kazmierczak – Financial Inclusion Team Leader, Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment, spoke to the report and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the information provided in the report regarding the clawback 

of benefit payments by the Council and the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Director – Customer Services, to arrange for the Financial 
Inclusion Team to host a Question and Answer Session for Members; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
- COUNCILLOR CHRISTIAN ALLARD, Convener 

 

 


